which were agreed to by Staff and OPC and approved by the Commission in Case No.

ER-2010-0036, are attached as Schedule TGO-G13.

V. CONCLUSIONS 3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Q. Please summarize your testimony and conclusions.

A. My testimony and attached schedules have developed the Company’s

Missouri gas rate base and revenue requirement.  As summarized on Schedule TGO-G12,

the Company’s Missouri gas revenue requirement, including the proposed 8.269% return

on rate base, exceeds the pro forma operating revenues at present rates by $11,875,000.

The Company should be allowed to increase its rates to permit it to recover this

$11,875,000 in additional revenue requirement.

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?

A. Yes, it does.

AmerenUE

ORIGINAL COST OF PLANT BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS

AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 UPDATED THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2010

($000)

Pro Forma

Total Adjustments Pro Forma

Line Account Name Per Books (1) Total

1 Intangible Plant -$   -$   -$

2 Production Plant 1,937   -   1,937

3 Transmission Plant 5,669   -   5,669

4 Distribution Plant 340,548   12,940   353,488

5 General Plant 14,982   7,525   22,507

6   Total Missouri Gas Plant 363,136$   20,465$   383,601$

(1) Details of pro forma adjustments per SCHEDULE TGO-G1-2.

SCHEDULE TGO-G1-1

AmerenUE

EXPLANATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO PLANT

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS

AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 UPDATED THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2010

($000)

Line Description Amount

1 (1) Allocate portions of district general facilities applicable to Missouri gas operations.  Such facilities, 1,655$
2 for convenience, are recorded as electric plant, but are commonly used for electric and gas operations.

3 Method of Determination
4   These items are allocated on the basis of direct operating payroll.

5 District
6 Allocation Percentages Facilities

[…]

23 (3) Additional distribution plant facilities through 01/01/2010 to 11/30/2010. 12,940$
24   Account 380 12,940$

25   Total 12,940$

26 (4) Additional general plant facilities through 01/01/2010 to 11/30/2010. 1,472$
27   Account 391 26$
28   Account 394 178
29   Account 396 1,219
30   Account 397 48

31   Total 1,472$

32 (5) Transfer Industrial meters from Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment account to Meter account. -$

33   Account 381 149$
34   Account 385 (149)

35   Total -$

36 Total Pro Forma Adjustments 20,465$

 SCHEDULE TGO-G1-2

AmerenUE

RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS

AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 UPDATED THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2010

($000)

Pro Forma

Total Adjustments Pro Forma

Line Account Name Per Books (1) Total

1 Intangible Plant -$   -$   -$

2 Production Plant 499   -   499

3 Transmission Plant 1,913   -   1,913

4 Distribution Plant 109,694   153   109,847

5 General Plant 5,436   2,977   8,413

6   Total 117,542$   3,130$   120,672$

(1) Details of pro forma adjustments per SCHEDULE TGO-G2-2.

SCHEDULE TGO-G2-1

AmerenUE

EXPLANATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO ACCUMULATED RESERVES

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS

AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 UPDATED THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2010

($000)

Line Description Amount

1 (1) Allocate portions of the reserves for depreciation for multi-use general facilities that are

2   applicable to Missouri gas operations.  Such reserves, for convenience, are carried as

3   electric plant reserves, but the facilities involved are commonly used for electric and

4   gas operations.

5 Portion applicable to Missouri gas operations  2,940$

[…]

8 (5) Reduce labor costs by removing long-term incentive (247)

9 compensation expense

10 (6) Reduce labor costs by removing VSE/ISP salaries included (218)

11 in the test year

12 (7) Increase customer accounts expense for interest at 4.25% 40

13 on customer deposits

14 (8) Record Weatherization and Energy Efficiency Programs into 363

15 Customer Service and Information expense

16 (9) Increase other employee benefits to annualize the Year 2010 292

17 expenses

18 (10) Reduce A&G expense by removing the amortization of credit (267)

19 facility fees included in test year

20 (11) Decrease pension and OPEB expense to rebase trackers to current (798)

21 expense levels

22 (12) Increase administrative and general expense to include 1,000

23 rate case expenses

24   Total Pro Forma Adjustments to Operating Expenses (96,833)$

SCHEDULE TGO-G8-2

AmerenUE

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

($000)

Pro Forma

Total Adjustments  Pro Forma

Line Per Books (1) Totals

1 Gas Plant 8,156$   329$   8,485$

2 General Plant - Apportioned 185   17   202

3   Total 8,341$   346$   8,687$

(1) Details of pro forma adjustments per SCHEDULE TGO-G9-2.

 SCHEDULE TGO-G9-1

AmerenUE

EXPLANATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

MISSOURI GAS OPERATIONS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

($000)

Line Pro Forma Adjustments Amount

1 (1) Adjust depreciation expense to annualize book depreciation 221$

2 (2) Adjust depreciation expense to reflect the proposed rates 56

3 (3) Net increase in depreciation expense for plant additions 324

4 (4) Amortization of AmerenUE Gas operations Flotation Costs 89